At the year end, the Group’s banking subsidiaries had the following significant net exposures denominated in

foreign currencies. A long position indicates that assets in a foreign currency are higher than the liabilities in

the same currency; the opposite applies to short position.

Description Long (short)

 2021  2020

Currency

USD (1,324)  894

TRY 1,704   2,162

The table below indicates the extent to which the Group was exposed to currency risk at 31 December on its

significant foreign currency positions. The analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements of the

currency rate against the Saudi Riyal with all other variables held constant, including the effect of hedging

instruments, on the consolidated statement of income; the effect on equity of foreign currencies other than

Turkish Lira (TRY) is not significant. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in

consolidated statement of income, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase. The sensitivity

analysis does not take account of actions by the Group that might be taken to mitigate the effect of such

changes.

 2021

Currency Increase/decrease in

currency rate in %

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on equity

TRY + 10% 27 184

TRY - 10% (27) (184)

 2020

Currency Increase/decrease in

currency rate in %

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on equity

TRY + 10%  24 281

TRY - 10%  (24)  (281)

Public Investment Fund and its subsidiaries

NOTES TO SPECIAL PURPOSE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in million SAR unless otherwise stated)

Classification: External Confidential
190

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

42.3 Market risk (continued)

(b) Market risk: Non-banking operations

 Interest rate risk

The Group’s trade receivables carried at amortized cost are not subject to interest rate risk, since neither the

carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

[…]

All such transactions are managed in accordance with the risk framework approved by the Board of Directors

of the respective subsidiary.

Commodity price exposure

The exposure of the Group’s trade receivables balance to changes in commodity prices are as follows:

Trade receivables pertaining to: 2021  2020

Phosphate 2,568  1,315

Aluminium 1,576  953

Gold 260  184

Total 4,404  2,452

Public Investment Fund and its subsidiaries

NOTES TO SPECIAL PURPOSE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in million SAR unless otherwise stated)

Classification: External Confidential
192

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

42.3 Market risk (continued)

(b) Market risk: Non-banking operations (continued)

 Commodity price risk (continued)

Commodity price sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the impact on profit before zakat and tax and equity for changes in commodity prices.

The analysis is based on the assumption that phosphate, aluminum and gold prices move 10% with all other

variables held constant.

 2021

 Change in price Effect on profit

before zakat and

tax

Effect on equity

Phosphate + 10% 181 181

Aluminium + 10% 471 471

Gold + 10% 230 230

Phosphate - 10% (181) (181)

Aluminium - 10% (471) (471)

Gold - 10% (230) (230)

 2020

 Change in price Effect on profit

before zakat and

tax

Effect on equity

Phosphate + 10% 99 99
Aluminium + 10% 333 333
Gold + 10% 274 274

Phosphate - 10% (99) (99)
Aluminium - 10% (333) (333)
Gold - 10% (274) (274)

Physical commodity contracts

The Group enters into physical commodity contracts in the normal course of business. These contracts are not

derivatives and are treated as executory contracts, which are recognized and measured at cost when the

transaction occur.

 Equity price risk

Equity price risk arises from the change in fair values of equity investments. The Group manages this risk

through diversification of investments in terms of geographical distribution.

Public Investment Fun